
No. DE. 18.2(80)/E-V/2022/5A - (4 

S.No 

2 

SUB.:-RE-ALLOCATION OF RELIEVED GUEST TEACHERS 
(ASSISTANT 

3 

4 

The Competent Authority is pleased to re-allocate the School(s) to the 

following Guest Teachers as mentioned against each, with 
immediate effect: 

ASSISTANT TEACHER (PRIMARY) 

5 
6 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION: E-V BRANCH 

ROOM NO.B-5 &% 6. 2ND FLOOR, VIDYA 
SAMIKSHA KENDRA 

BOULEVARD ROAD, CIVIL LINES, 
DELHI-110054 

(E-mail: gtcelldoe agmail. com) 

TEACHER -PRIMARY/NURSERY) 

10 

11 . 

12 

APPLICATIO 
N ID 

2014005073 

2013275593 

2014102114 

ASSISTANT TEACHER (NURSERY) 
S.NO APPLICATION 

ID 

21011037198 

2014034239 ALKA 

2018001275 

2013457454 SONIA 

2018008003 

2018002908 

2013101252 HIMANI JAIN 

2018006704 

2014011319 

2018000985 

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI 

201800293 1 

2018000311 

TEACHER 
NAME 

2018004724 

NEHA RATHI 
ANKITA 

2018005672 

2018000878 

DWIVEDI 
SAUMYA 
TIWARI 

TEACHER 
NAME 

NEETU 

PRIYANKA 

VISHNU 
SHARMA 

HARSH 
KUMAR 

POOJA 
BANSAL 

SHIKHA 
TIWARI 

MOHAN LAL 
SHARMA 

KIRAN 

SONAM RANA 721 

BHEEM 

ORDER 

SINGH 
MEENA 
MANJU DEVI 

ARCHANA 

WORKING 
DAYS 

1914 

1604 

1314 

1191 
819 
165 

WORKING 
DAYS 

1149 

617 

616 

612 

610 

609 

608 

601 

601 

600 

599 

ALLOCATED 
SCHOOL ID 

1923059 

1106291 

1516018 

1412011 
1413025 
1411031 

ALLOCATED 
SCHOOL ID 

1719130 

1208002 

2127024 

1923360 

1001006 

1924023 

1105008 

1925447 

1923023 

1207004 

Dated: 2o(e|2026 

2127021 

1207004 

ALLOCATED SCHOOL 
NAME 

Fatehpur Beri-SKV (Priya 
Darshani) 
Sarvodaya Bal Vidyalaya, 
M-Block, Sunder Nagri 
Moti Nagar SKV 
Mangolpuri, Block R-SBV 
Kanjhawala-SKV 

Bharat Nagar-SKV 

ALLOCATED SCHOOL 

NAME 
R.K. Puram,Sector- 13 
G(Co-ed)Sv 

Qutab Road-SBV 

JAMA MASJID, NO. 1 
(HINDI MEDIUM) 

SARVODAYA BAL 
VIDYALAYA, DERA 
VILLAGE, NEW DELHI 

SURAJMAL VIHAR-SBV 

GEORGI STOIKOV 
RAKOVSKI SARVODAYA 
KANYA VIDYALAYA C 
BLOCK DEFENCE 
COLONY 

JAFRABAD- SBV 

MADANPUR KHADAR 
EXTN. , PHASE-III- SBV 

CM SHRI SCHOOL, DERA 
VILLAGE 

NEHRU VIHAR-SKV 

Bulbuli Khana-SKV 

Nehru Vihar-SKV 
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The Guest Teacher(s) as mentioned above 
are hereby directed to report to the allocated 

School within 07 working days from the date 
of issuance of this order. failing which it 

shall be 

presumed that the Guest Teacher is not willing to join duties and her/his ID shall be 

BLOCKED till the next SIX MONTHS from 
the date of issuance of this order 

and no re 

allocation will be done till the stipulated time. 

All concerned HoS, Dte. of Education, 
GNCTD are directed to ensure that the 

reporting 

Guest Teacher(s) is having the Experience Certificate of her/his working days and also 

possessing requisite qualification 
according to the prevailing notified RRs for the 

post, before 

allowing joining of their duties in the School. 

Further, engagement of Guest Teachers is a stop 
gap arrangement and does not confer 

any right for permanent joining. The Guest 
Teachers shall be relieved once permanent teacher 

joins the school. 

This issues with prior approval of Competent Authority. 

No.DE. 18.2(80)/E-V/2022 / 5 -6y 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the following: 

SECTION OFFICER 
(E-V Branch) 

Dated: 2|si|2026 

1. PS to Secretary (Education), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, 
Old Sectt., Delhi. 

2. PS to Director (Education), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old 
Sectt., Delhi. 

3. PA to Addl. Director (Admin), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old 
Sectt., Delhi. 

4. All HOS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD, with the 
direction to verify the eligibility 

criteria of allocated Guest Teacher according to the 
relevant notified RRs, 

before allowing joining in the School, All HoS's must ensure that the Guest 

Teacher who has not reported in the allocated School, 
necessary status may 

be updated on the MIS Module as "NOT REPORTED" immediately after 

completion of given joining tỉmne (i.e. 07 working days). All HoS's concerned 

are also directed to issue "NO-VACANCY 
LETTER" immediately to the Guest 

Teacher, if concerned post not vacant in the Schoo1. 

5. All Guest Teachers concerned for strict compliance of 
this order with the direction that 

changing of School after re-allocation of posting on ground of 
long distance, medical 

and family problems etc. cannot be entertaine d. 

7. Guard File E-V Branch 

6. Programmer (MIS), Directorate of Education with 
the request to upload this order 

on the official website of this department. 

SECTION OFFICER 
(E-V Branch) 
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