

**GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI**  
**DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION: E-V BRANCH**  
**ROOM NO.B-5 & 6, 2<sup>ND</sup> FLOOR, VIDYA SAMIKSHA KENDRA**  
**BOULEVARD ROAD, CIVIL LINES, DELHI-110054**  
**(E-mail: gtcelldoe@gmail.com)**

Dated: 20/01/2026

No.DE.18.2(80)/E-V/2022/58-64

**ORDER**

**SUB.: RE-ALLOCATION OF RELIEVED GUEST TEACHERS (ASSISTANT  
TEACHER - PRIMARY/NURSERY)**

The Competent Authority is pleased to re-allocate the School(s) to the following Guest Teachers as mentioned against each, with immediate effect:

**ASSISTANT TEACHER (PRIMARY)**

S.No	APPLICATION ID	TEACHER NAME	WORKING DAYS	ALLOCATED SCHOOL ID	ALLOCATED SCHOOL NAME
1	2014005073	NEHA RATHI	1914	1923059	Fatehpur Beri-SKV (Priya Darshani)
2	2013275593	ANKITA DWIVEDI	1604	1106291	Sarvodaya Bal Vidyalaya, M-Block, Sunder Nagri
3	2014102114	SAUMYA TIWARI	1314	1516018	Moti Nagar SKV
4	2014034239	ALKA	1191	1412011	Mangolpuri, Block R-SBV
5	2013457454	SONIA	819	1413025	Kanjhawala-SKV
6	2013101252	HIMANI JAIN	165	1411031	Bharat Nagar-SKV

**ASSISTANT TEACHER (NURSERY)**

S.NO	APPLICATION ID	TEACHER NAME	WORKING DAYS	ALLOCATED SCHOOL ID	ALLOCATED SCHOOL NAME
1	21011037198	NEETU	1149	1719130	R.K. Puram, Sector-13 G(Co-ed)SV
2	2018001275	SONAM RANA	721	1208002	Qutab Road-SBV
3	2018008003	PRIYANKA	617	2127024	JAMA MASJID, NO.1 (HINDI MEDIUM)
4	2018002908	VISHNU SHARMA	616	1923360	SARVODAYA BAL VIDYALAYA, DERA VILLAGE, NEW DELHI
5	2018006704	HARSH KUMAR	612	1001006	SURAJMAL VIHAR-SBV
6	2014011319	POOJA BANSAL	610	1924023	GEORGI STOIKOV RAKOVSKI SARVODAYA KANYA VIDYALAYA C-BLOCK DEFENCE COLONY
7	2018000985	SHIKHA TIWARI	609	1105008	JAFRABAD- SBV
8	2018002931	MOHAN LAL SHARMA	608	1925447	MADANPUR KHADAR EXTN. , PHASE-III- SBV
9	2018000311	KIRAN	601	1923023	CM SHRI SCHOOL, DERA VILLAGE
10	2018004724	BHEEM SINGH MEENA	601	1207004	NEHRU VIHAR-SKV
11	2018005672	MANJU DEVI	600	2127021	Bulbuli Khana-SKV
12	2018000878	ARCHANA	599	1207004	Nehru Vihar-SKV



The Guest Teacher(s) as mentioned above are hereby directed to report to the allocated School **within 07 working days** from the date of issuance of this order, failing which it shall be presumed that the Guest Teacher is not willing to join duties and her/his **ID shall be BLOCKED till the next SIX MONTHS from the date of issuance of this order and no re-allocation will be done till the stipulated time.**

All concerned HoS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD are directed to ensure that the reporting Guest Teacher(s) is having the Experience Certificate of her/his working days and also possessing requisite qualification according to the prevailing notified RRs for the post, before allowing joining of their duties in the School.

Further, engagement of Guest Teachers is a stop gap arrangement and does not confer any right for permanent joining. The Guest Teachers shall be relieved once permanent teacher joins the school.

**This issues with prior approval of Competent Authority.**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**  
**(E-V Branch)**

No.DE.18.2(80)/E-V/2022/ 58 - 64

Dated: 20/01/2026

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the following:-

1. PS to Secretary (Education), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old Sectt., Delhi.
2. PS to Director (Education), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old Sectt., Delhi.
3. PA to Addl. Director (Admin), Dte. of Education, GNCTD, Old Sectt., Delhi.
4. All HOS, Dte. of Education, GNCTD, with the direction to verify the eligibility criteria of allocated Guest Teacher according to the relevant notified RRs, before allowing joining in the School. All HoS's must ensure that the Guest Teacher who has not reported in the allocated School, necessary status may be updated on the MIS Module as "NOT REPORTED" immediately after completion of given joining time (i.e. 07 working days). All HoS's concerned are also directed to issue "NO-VACANCY LETTER" immediately to the Guest Teacher, if concerned post not vacant in the School.
5. All Guest Teachers concerned for strict compliance of this order with the direction that changing of School after re-allocation of posting on ground of long distance, medical and family problems etc. cannot be entertained.
6. Programmer (MIS), Directorate of Education with the request to upload this order on the official website of this department.
7. Guard File E-V Branch

  
**SECTION OFFICER**  
**(E-V Branch)**